

No. 18-328

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN ROTKISKE,
Petitioner,

v.

PAUL KLEMM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CREDITORS
BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Misha Tseytlin
Counsel of Record
David N. Anthony
Jonathan P. Floyd
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
One North Wacker Drive, Suite 2905
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *Dated: July 19, 2019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Undermining The FDCPA’s One-Year
 Statute Of Limitations With An Atextual
 Discovery Rule Would Disrupt The Careful
 Balance That Congress Struck When It
 Enacted A Statute That Encourages The
 Immediate Filing Of Meritorious Lawsuits 4

 II. Petitioner’s Policy Concerns Provide No
 Justification For Grafting The Discovery
 Rule Onto The FDCPA 12

 III. This Court Should Decline To Opine In This
 Case On Whether And When Equitable
 Tolling Is Available Under The FDCPA 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afewerki v. Anaya Law Group</i> , 868 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	15
<i>Benner v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	13
<i>Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Currier v. First Resolution Inv. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Davis v. Credit Bureau of the South</i> , 908 F.3d 972 (5th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell</i> , 688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Fine v. Checcio</i> , 582 Pa. 253 (2005)	14
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giovanniello v. ALM Media, LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13

<i>Huebner v. Midland Credit Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8, 11
<i>Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler</i> , 791 F.3d 413 (3rd Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Keasey v. Judgment Enforcement Law Firm, PLLC</i> , No. 13-cv-420, 2014 WL 1744268 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 30, 2014).....	7
<i>Linehan v. Allianceone Receivables Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-1012, 2016 WL 4765839 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 13, 2016)	6
<i>Mangum v. Action Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	2
<i>Mattson v. U.S. W. Comm'ns</i> , 967 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1992)	15

<i>McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC,</i> 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>McMurray v. ProCollect, Inc.,</i> 687 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Miljkovic v. Shafritz & Dunkin, P.A.,</i> 791 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. United States,</i> 729 F.2d 765 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Murphy v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.,</i> 35 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Conn 1999)	10
<i>Oates v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 880 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	14
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.,</i> 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	10
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding,</i> 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	2, 8
<i>Smith v. Transworld Sys., Inc.,</i> 953 F.2d 1025 (6th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	6

<i>Strand v. Diversified Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 316 (8th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 782 (2019)	2
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	15
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	15
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1681p	13
15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692b.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692c	4, 5, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1692d	4, 5, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	4, 5, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	4, 5, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	6, 7, 9, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1692l	6
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5523.....	14

47 U.S.C. § 227.....	13
73 Pa. Stat. § 201.1.....	13
73 Pa. Stat. § 201-9.2.....	13
73 Pa. Stat. § 2270.1.....	13
73 Pa. Stat. § 2270.5.....	13
204 Pa. Code § 81.4, Rule 1.6.....	11
Pub. L. No. 95-109, § 813, 91 Stat. 874, 881 (1977)	15

Other Authorities

Janet Flaccus, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Lawyers and the Bona Fide Error Defense</i> , 2001 ARK. L. NOTES 95 (2001).....	7
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)	5, 8
